

1



Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2023

AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED				
Attributable to owners of the parent				
	Ordinary Share		Retained	Total
	Capital	Treasury shares	Earnings	Shareholders
	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	Equity
	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000
At 01 January 2022	1 271 144	(23 122)	325 857 142	327 105 164
Acquisition of treasury shares	-	(5)	(45 006)	(45 011)
Profit of the year	-	-	151 900 988	151 900 988
Dividend paid	-	-	(1 480 089)	(1 480 089)
At 31 December 2022	1 271 144	(23 127)	476 233 035	477 481 052
Acquisition of treasury shares	-	(1)	(44 423)	(44 424)
Profit of the year	-	-	553 932 654	553 932 654
Dividend paid	-	-	(4 479 990)	(4 479 990)
At 31 December 2023	1 271 144	(23 128)	1 025 641 276	1 026 889 292

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2023

UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COST				
Attributable to owners of the parent				
	Ordinary Share	Treasury shares	Retained	Total
	Capital		Earnings	Shareholders
	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	Equity
	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000	ZWL 000
At 1 January 2022	1 238	(40)	19 760 449	19 761 647
Profit for the year		-	79 602 701	79 602 701
Acquisition of treasury shares		(1)	(5 152)	(5 153)
Dividend paid			(206 466)	(206 466)
At 31 December 2022	1 238	(41)	99 151 532	99 152 729
Profit of the year		-	919 060 888	919 060 888
Acquisition of treasury shares		-	(28 174)	(28 174)
Dividend paid		-	(1 627 123)	(1 627 123)
At 31 December 2023	1 238	(41)	1 016 557 123	1 016 558 320

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2023

	Audited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Audited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000
Profit before tax	560 666 484	167 359 179	970 972 607	89 103 774
Adjustment for non-cash items	(549 760 411)	(167 113 004)	(965 916 519)	(88 913 981)
Cash flows from operating activities				
before working capital adjustments	10 906 073	246 175	5 056 088	189 793
Working capital adjustments	2 915 338	(1 840 882)	1 166 595	(530 545)
Cash generated from operations	13 821 411	(1 594 707)	6 222 683	(340 752)
Tax paid	(4 862 220)	(1 311 910)	(3 561 591)	(233 139)
Net cash flow from operating activities	8 959 191	(2 906 617)	2 661 092	(573 891)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(11 375 388)	(849 606)	(6 180 054)	(44 392)
Net cash flows from financing activities	(2 082 896)	(1 270 470)	(571 142)	(211 619)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(4 499 093)	(5 026 693)	(4 090 104)	(829 902)
Inflation effect on overall cashflows	(8 929 287)	(6 676 364)	-	-
Opening cash and cash equivalents	3 251 417	3 816 159	675 970	230 797
Effects of changes in foreign currency	12 412 643	11 138 315	5 649 814	1 275 075
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	2 235 680	3 251 417	2 235 680	675 970

*Net cash flow from financing activities is entirely comprised of dividends paid out, the purchase of treasury shares and proceeds from borrowings.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

- 1 Corporate information
- First Mutual Properties Limited is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe and its shares are publicly traded on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange. The principal activities of the Group are property investment, development and management. The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors at a meeting held on 23 February 2024.
- 2 Statement for compliance
- The Group's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("the IASB"), International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") as issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRS IC") and in a manner required by the Zimbabwe Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31). The financial statements are based on statutory records that are maintained under the historical cost convention except for investment properties and equity securities at fair value through profit or loss that have been measured on a fair value basis.

Auditor's statement

The Group and Company's inflation adjusted financial statements as at 31 December 2023 from which these abridged results have been extracted have been audited by Ernst & Young Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe), who have issued an unmodified audit opinion.

The auditor's report included a Key Audit Matter on the valuation of investment properties. The auditor's opinion on the Group and Company's inflation adjusted financial statements is available for inspection at the Company's registered office.

The engagement partner responsible for this audit is Mr Fungai Kuipa. (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 0335)

Inflation Adjustments

For the purpose of fair presentation in accordance with International Accounting Standard 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" the financial statements have been restated for changes in the general purchasing power of the ZWL and appropriate adjustments have been made. The restatement has been calculated by means of conversion factors derived from the month on month Consumer Price Index (CPI) for January 2023 and estimated CPIs from February 2023 to December 2023 derived from movement of the Total Consumption Poverty Line (TCPL) published by the Zimbabwe Statistical Agency. All items in the statement of comprehensive income are restated by applying the relevant monthly conversion factors. The conversion factors used are as follows:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

Date	CPI	Conversion factor
31-Dec-23	65 703,44	1.00
31-Dec-22	13 672,91	4.81
31-Dec-21	3 977,50	16.52

CPI Estimation

Management held engagements with different experts on the appropriate benchmark for use in estimating inflation which has seen the Group adopt the Total Consumption Poverty Line (TCPL) data from ZIMSTATS to estimate inflation for the period from February 2023 to December 2023 due to the following reasons:

- The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Zimbabwe (ICAZ) conducted research that determined that there is a 99% correlation between TCPL and the Consumer Price Index (CPI).
- Use of the TCPL inflation data allows for comparability of the Group's financial results with other players in the market who have adopted the same inflation benchmark as which is available to all companies in Zimbabwe that apply the IAS 29.

The Group has concluded that indices used for hyperinflationary accounting are reasonable. The determination of the indices is a significant area of judgement. The timing of the resolution of the uncertainty regarding the CPI is unknown.

CPI Sensitivity

The Group considered two methodologies in determining the ZWL inflation indices to use for the purposes of preparation of Hyperinflation accounts. The methodologies applied were consistent with those required by International Accounting Standard (IAS 29) – Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies. In determining the indices, the Group considered the movement in the exchange rates and movement in TCPL in determining the basket of goods in line with the methodologies previously used by the regulatory statistics body. The analysis below seeks to demonstrate the sensitivity of the TCPL used in estimating CPIs to some key financial statement line items.

TCPL Estimated CPI		
Estimated CPI December 2023	65 703,44	
Average CPI December 2023	37 050,09	
Effect on key financial statement line items	Effect of 10% increase in TCPL	Effect of 10% decrease in TCPL
All figures are in ZWL	Audited inflation adjusted	Audited inflation adjusted
	2 023	2 023
Profit for the period	55 393 265	(55 393 265)
Total equity	102 688 929	(102 688 929)

Management has determined that the change in the inflation measurement technique, that is, use of estimated CPIs in February to December 2023 constitutes a change in accounting estimate, rather than a prior period error. The effect of the change in estimate on future periods is not disclosed because it is impractical to determine an estimate for future inflation under volatile and hyperinflationary conditions. This increases the estimation uncertainty in objectively evaluating information about those misstatements. It is reasonably possible, on the basis of existing knowledge, that outcomes within the next financial year will be materially different from the current forecasts and current assumptions could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets or liabilities affected.

3 Accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the full year results are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual report for the year ended 31 December 2023.

4 Reporting period and currency ("ZWL")

The reporting period is 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023. The financial statements are presented in Zimbabwean dollars (ZWL) being the functional and reporting currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. There was no change in the functional currency and reporting currency of the Group from the previous financial period. The Group used the RBZ interbank rate to translate all transactions done in foreign currency to Zimbabwean dollars (ZWL).

5 Going concern assumption

The Directors have assessed the ability of the Group and Company to continue operating as going concerns and believe that the preparation of these consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis is appropriate based in the Unaudited Historical financial performance for the year 2023. The business also continues to implement futuristic plans in response to the market trends to ensure sustainable earnings, with investments planned for Arundel Office Park expansion and participation in FMHL Group projects, retail land acquisitions and tenant driven expansion initiatives. In addition, borrowing capabilities continue to be pursued due to the positive cash flow generation. These all provide evidence of business continuity and the thrust to implement strategic plans and targets. It is to this effect that First Mutual Properties Limited consolidated financial statements will continue to be prepared under the going concern basis.

6 Fair value measurement

The Group's fair values of its investment properties are based on valuations performed by Knight Frank Zimbabwe an accredited independent valuer. Knight Frank is a specialist in valuing these types of investment properties and has recent experience in the location and category of the investment properties being valued. The valuations are based upon assumptions on future rental income, anticipated maintenance costs, future development costs and the appropriate discount rate. Where the market information is available, the valuers make use of market information from transactions of similar properties. Significant judgements were applied as at 31 December 2023 as a result of the uncertainties resulting from the hyperinflationary economic environment, currency shifts, excessive market volatility and lack of recent transactions conducted in ZWL.

		INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST		
6.1	Investment Properties	Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
		31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	
		ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	
		At 1 January	525 895 770	364 407 771	109 333 840	22 039 000
		Disposals	(2 141 576)	(1 047 185)	(1 505 355)	(160 028)
	Additions	-	703 101	-	44 794	
	Reclassification to held for sale	404 985	(184 704)	275 500	(38 400)	
	Improvements to existing properties	187 867	525 009	44 308	43 224	
	Fair value adjustments	542 684 957	161 491 778	958 883 710	87 405 250	
	Closing Balance	1 067 032 003	525 895 770	1 067 032 003	109 333 840	



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	Audited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Audited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000
6.2 Investment property under development				
Arundel Office Park - block 13 (under development)				
Development costs reclassified from prepaid expenditure	3 710 895	-	553 840	-
Non-cash development costs incurred during the year	3 027 837	-	2 194 977	-
Cash development costs incurred during the year	11 646 523	-	6 775 941	-
Interest capitalised (Note 15)	199 147	-	164 748	-
	18 584 402	-	9 689 506	-

The fair value of Block 13 at Arundel Office Park under development could not be reliably measured but management expects the fair value of the property to be reliably measurable when development is complete, and therefore measured at cost until either its fair value becomes reliably measurable or development is completed (whichever is earlier).

6.3 Investment Property held for sale

During the year ended 31 December 2023, a residential parcel of land, known as 472 Goodhope, Harare was reclassified from investment property held for sale to investment property as a result of a change in intention. The directors of First Mutual Properties decided not to dispose the parcel of land for development since the area in which the land is located had seen an increase in developments and some plans for a shift of the CBD which makes the area prime. Conditions for reclassification from held for sale (as stipulated in IFRS 5 - Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations) were met as at 30 September 2023. The asset was reclassified to Investment property from current assets as disclosed below. This is a parcel of land falling under the other segment.

Investment Property held for sale	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	Audited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Audited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000
At 1 January	184 704	-	38 400	-
Reclassification to held for sale	(404 985)	184 704	(275 500)	38 400
Fair value adjustment	220 281	-	237 100	-
Closing Balance	-	184 704	-	38 400

6.4 Fair value hierarchy

Valuation techniques used to derive level 3 fair values

The table below presents the following for each class of the investment property:

- the fair value measurements at the end of the reporting period;
- the level of the fair value hierarchy (in this case level 3) within which the fair value measurements are categorised in their entirety;
- a description of the valuation techniques applied;
- the inputs used in the fair value measurement, including the ranges of rent charged to different units within the same building; and
- level 3 fair value measurements, quantitative information about the significant observable inputs used in the fair value measurement.

All amount in ZWL					
Class of property	Fair value 31 December 2023	Valuation technique	Key unobservable inputs	Range	weighted average
CBD offices	194 906 000 000	capitalisation	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL22 000-ZWL36 000	23%
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield	5.5.00%-8.5%	
Office parks	309 100 000 000	capitalisation	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL48 000-ZWL60 000	6%
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield	5.00%-6.00%	
CBD retail*	148 407 460 000	capitalisation	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL48 000-ZWL90 000	0%
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield	4.50%-6.00%	
Suburban retail*	61 740 000 000	capitalisation	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL60 000-ZWL180 000	4%
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield	4.00%-5.50%	
Industrial	94 780 000 000	capitalisation	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL9 000-ZWL28 000	10%
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield	7.00%-10.00%	
Residential	32 470 000 000	comparable	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL13 000-ZWL170 000	
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield		
Land - residential	32 933 543 000	comparable	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL13 000-ZWL170 000	
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield		
Land - commercial	192 695 000 000	comparable	Optimal Rental per square metre	ZWL170 000-ZWL765 000	
			Income		
			Capital rate/ prime yield		
Total	1 067 032 003 000				

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	Audited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Audited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000
7 Investment in associate				
As at 1 January	1 461 455	207 370	245 383	8 702
Additions	423 509	915 914	251 105	122 059
Reclassification to unquoted shares	(273 047)	-	(132 800)	-
Dividend received	(41 666)	-	(11 871)	-
Share of profits	1 081 829	338 171	1 655 586	114 622
Closing Balance	2 652 080	1 461 455	2 007 403	245 383

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	Audited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Audited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2023 ZWL000	Unaudited 31 Dec 2022 ZWL000
8 Vehicles and Equipment				
At 1 January	589 046	135 055	95 999	2 833
Additions	321 305	528 146	82 640	97 854
Disposals	-	(1 333)	-	(255)
Depreciation	(174 162)	(72 822)	(32 345)	(4 433)
Closing Balance	736 189	589 046	146 294	95 999

9 Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss - Unquoted shares

As at January	298 908	139 525	62 143	8 438
Additions	392 447	-	111 808	-
Reclassification from prepaid expenditure	171 489	-	34 855	-
Reclassification from investment in associate	1 351 033	-	1 351 033	-
Fair value adjustment	596 798	159 383	1 250 836	53 705
	2 810 675	298 908	2 810 675	62 143

9.1 Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss - Quoted shares

As at January	14 684	23 120	3 053	1 398
Additions	857	-	645	-
Disposals	(2 390)	(880)	(1 552)	(170)
Fair value adjustment	14 514	(7 556)	25 519	1 825
	27 665	14 684	27 665	3 053

10 Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

As at 1 January	381 414	6 457	79 296	390
Additions	1 601 213	380 451	636 389	79 096
Loss due to inflation adjustment	(1 266 942)	(4 056)	-	-
Amortised interest	336 968	111 439	128 532	12 757
Repayments of interest	(336 968)	(111 439)	(128 532)	(12 757)
Repayments of principal	-	(1 438)	-	(190)
Allowance for credit losses	(69 743)	-	(69 743)	-
	645 942	381 414	645 942	79 296

11 Trade and Other Receivables

Tenant receivables	5 491 180	2 169 468	5 491 180	451 033
Tenant operating cost recoveries	2 917 065	1 042 162	2 917 065	216 666
Trade receivables	8 408 245	3 211 630	8 408 245	667 699
Less: Allowance for Credit Losses	(2 374 985)	(765 240)	(2 374 985)	(159 094)
Net Trade Receivables	6 033 260	2 446 390	6 033 260	508 605
Prepayments	1 621 626	4 638 623	1 168 780	788 560
Other receivables	756 965	298 917	756 965	62 145
Related party receivables	182 133	78 306	182 133	16 280
	8 593 984	7 462 236	8 141 138	1 375 590

11.1 Reconciliation of allowance for credit losses

As at 1 January	765 240	548 597	159 094	33 179
Add: charge for the year	3 050 072	1 185 308	2 534 078	192 272
Recovery due to payments	(834 181)	(579 657)	(318 187)	(66 357)
Inflation effect	(606 146)	(389 008)	-	-
	2 374 985	765 240	2 374 985	159 094

11.2 Analysis of allowance for credit losses

Unaudited Historical	Current	More than 30 days past due	More than 60 day past due	More than 90 days past due	More than 120 days past due	Total
31 December 2023						
Expected loss rate	8.26%	15.74%	24.64%	46.00%	100%	
Gross carrying amount-trade receivables provided for Credit loss allowance*	2 967 920	816 030	480 839	541 624	1 539 593	6 346 006
	245 150	128 443	118 479	247 539	1 539 593	2 279 204
Expected loss rate	4.64%	4.64%	4.64%	4.64%	4.64%	
Gross carrying amount-trade receivables relating to related party tenants provided for Credit loss allowance**	735 155	550 797	222 325	167 411	386 551	2 062 239
	34 145	25 582	10 326	7 775	17 953	95 781
Total credit loss allowance	279 295	154 025	128 805	255 314	1 557 546	2 374 985
31 December 2022						
Expected loss rate	7.42%	15.01%	23.84%	44.75%	100%	
Gross carrying amount-trade receivables provided for Credit loss allowance*	215 679	121 339	96 352	59 233	70 637	563 240
	16 094	18 412	23 283	27 090	70 637	155 516
Expected loss rate	3.43%	3.43%	3.43%	3.43%	3.43%	
Gross carrying amount-trade receivables relating to related party tenants provided for Credit loss allowance**	79 043	11 209	1 383	727	12 097	104 459
	2 708	384	47	25	414	3 578
Total credit loss allowance	18 802	18 796	23 330	27 115	71 051	159 094

* Credit loss allowance at different loss rates
**Credit loss allowance for 2023 is 4.64% (2022: 3.43%). Related party balances are provided for at a same rate over different bands as they have low default probability.



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

11.2 Analysis of allowance for credit losses (continued)

Change of provisioning matrix

At 31 December 2023, the Group revised its Expected Credit Loss (ECL) provisioning matrix in line with changes in market and economic conditions affecting the tenants ability to settle their arrears. The revision resulted in higher ECL rates being applied in the year ended 2023 as compared to the prior year. The revision took into account historical data for the past three years. Forward looking information was incorporated by adjusting historical loss rates using estimated GDP movements in the Zimbabwean economy.

12	Cash and Cash Equivalents All figures in ZWL	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
		Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited
		31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
		ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
	Short-term Investments	1 217 153	1 080 298	1 217 153	224 594
	Cash and cash equivalents: USD	89 897	1 842 683	89 897	383 094
	ZWL	928 630	328 436	928 630	68 282
		2 235 680	3 251 417	2 235 680	675 970
13	Deferred Tax Liability				
14	Related Party Loan				

*Part of the loan was an amount which FMH paid the suppliers directly for FMP so the liability increased but no cash flow.

The loan facilities were sourced as bridging finance from a fellow subsidiary of the parent to partially fund the development of Block 13 at Arundel Office Park and is administered under the following terms:
Significant terms and conditions
All the loans were utilised in the development of investment property under development
The deal status are all bridging finance
There is no security on the loans advanced
The loans are going to mature within 12 months
Coupon rate is 15% per annum

15	Trade and Other Payables	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
		Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited
		31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
		ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
	Tenant payables	1 071 267	883 174	1 030 917	106 903
	Related party payables	2 688 164	953 242	2 688 164	198 179
	Sundry creditors	2 843 380	832 313	2 843 380	173 038
	Suppliers creditors	2 749 575	1 780 216	2 749 575	370 107
	Provision for leave days	106 062	137 817	106 062	28 652
	Group company payables	1 756 159	135 653	1 756 159	28 202
		11 214 607	4 722 415	11 174 257	905 081
16	Revenue				
	Rental income	39 673 427	13 566 160	24 500 120	2 041 383
	Property Services income	1 258 912	385 397	1 038 688	60 190
		40 932 339	13 951 557	25 538 808	2 101 573
17	Property Expenses				
18	Profit before income tax takes into account the following				
19	Fair Value Adjustments				

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

20	Finance Income	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
		Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited
		31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
		ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
	Interest on overdue tenants accounts	5 014 091	1 705 632	2 757 640	297 685
	Interest on money market investments	233 704	74 866	128 532	12 757
		5 247 795	1 780 498	2 886 172	310 442
21	Other Income				
	Exchange gains	2 103 606	8 026 423	2 072 331	1 160 595
	Other income	3 449 261	686 764	3 525 944	135 523
		5 552 867	8 713 187	5 598 275	1 296 118
22	Income Tax Expense				
	Current income tax	3 510 418	1 219 484	3 510 418	253 531
	Deferred tax	2 849 159	14 238 707	48 258 547	9 247 542
	Impact of tax rate changes	374 253	-	142 754	-
		6 733 830	15 458 191	51 911 719	9 501 073

23 Segment Reporting for the year ended 31 December 2023

	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED				Consolidation	Total
	Office	Retail	Industrial	Other		
	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
Revenue	21 668 140	10 054 689	6 582 305	2 774 189	(146 984)	40 932 339
Property expenses and allowance for credit losses	(13 469 369)	(5 222 970)	(2 125 607)	(2 400 111)	-	(23 218 057)
Segment Results	8 198 771	4 831 719	4 456 698	374 078	(146 984)	17 714 282
Fair value adjustment - Investment properties	257 927 318	106 359 242	47 810 964	130 807 714	-	542 905 238
Segment Profit	266 126 089	111 190 961	52 267 662	131 181 792	(146 984)	560 619 520
Employee related expenses	-	-	-	(6 511 098)	-	(6 511 098)
Other Expenses	(3 054 404)	(806 342)	(389 032)	(6 661 563)	5 128 574	(5 782 767)
Finance income	3 531 756	1 029 463	372 422	314 154	-	5 247 795
Other income	23 318	-	-	5 529 549	-	5 552 867
Share of profit of associate	-	-	-	1 081 829	-	1 081 829
Net monetary gain	-	-	-	-	458 338	458 338
Profit before income tax expense	266 626 759	111 414 082	52 251 052	124 934 663	5 439 928	560 666 484

Reconciliation of Segment Results for 31 December 2023

	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED				Consolidation	Total
	Office	Retail	Industrial	Other		
	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
Assets						
Investment Properties	504 006 000	210 147 460	94 780 000	258 098 543	-	1 067 032 003
Trade receivables	3 767 906	1 627 516	504 247	134 435	(844)	6 033 260
Segment Assets	507 773 906	211 774 976	95 284 247	258 232 978	(844)	1 073 065 263
Other non-current assets	-	-	-	25 456 952	-	25 456 952
Other current assets	-	-	-	4 997 059	-	4 997 059
Total Assets	507 773 906	211 774 976	95 284 247	288 686 989	(844)	1 103 519 274
Current Liabilities	5 945 336	964 875	1 774 199	7 411 501	844	16 096 755
Capital expenditure	18 851 563	81 230	-	160 782	-	19 093 575

Segment reporting for the period ended 31 December 2022

	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED				Consolidation	Total
	Office	Retail	Industrial	Other		
	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
Revenue	6 850 974	4 726 650	1 455 124	969 721	(50 912)	13 951 557
Property expenses and allowance for credit losses	(5 827 328)	(2 453 090)	(559 185)	(628 098)	-	(9 467 701)
Segment Results	1 023 646	2 273 560	895 939	341 623	(50 912)	4 483 856
Fair value adjustment - Investment properties	71 826 268	32 805 694	15 226 245	41 633 571	-	161 491 778
Segment Profit	72 849 914	35 079 254	16 122 184	41 975 194	(50 912)	165 975 634
Employee related expenses	-	-	-	(1 566 864)	-	(1 566 864)
Other Expenses	(861 517)	(425 459)	(286 538)	(2 243 456)	1 575 784	(2 241 186)
Finance income	1 027 276	327 797	228 081	197 344	-	1 780 498
Other income	5 755 350	-	-	2 957 837	-	8 713 187
Share of profit of associate	-	-	-	338 171	-	338 171
Net monetary loss	-	-	-	-	(5 640 261)	(5 640 261)
Profit before income tax expense	78 771 023	34 981 592	16 063 727	41 658 226	(4 115 389)	167 359 179

Reconciliation of Segment Results for 31 December 2022

	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED				Consolidation	Total
	Office	Retail	Industrial	Other		
	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000	ZWL000
Assets						
Investment Properties	232 515 400	107 014 996	49 615 150	136 750 224	-	525 895 770
Trade receivables	1 816 485	244 837	186 385	202 745	(4 062)	2 446 390
Segment Assets	234 331 885	107 259 833	49 801 535	136 952 969	(4 062)	528 342 160
Other non-current assets	-	-	-	2 745 507	-	2 745 507
Other current assets	-	-	-	8 497 694	-	8 497 694
Total Assets	234 331 885	107 259 833	49 801 535	148 196 170	(4 062)	539 585 361
Current Liabilities	1 519 558	462 406	290 997	2 517 134	4 400	4 794 495
Capital expenditure	388 760	839 350	-	528 145	-	1 756 255



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

23

Segment Reporting for the year ended 31 December 2023

	UNAUDITED HISTORICAL				Consolidation ZWL000	Total ZWL000
	Office ZWL000	Retail ZWL000	Industrial ZWL000	Other ZWL000		
Revenue	13 519 347	6 273 396	4 106 880	1 730 893	(91 708)	25 538 808
Property expenses and allowance for credit losses	(8 564 578)	(3 429 213)	(1 349 992)	(1 486 642)	-	(14 830 425)
Segment Results	4 954 769	2 844 183	2 756 888	244 251	(91 708)	10 708 383
Fair value adjustment - Investment properties	455 666 000	187 899 020	84 465 000	231 090 790	-	959 120 810
Segment Profit	460 620 769	190 743 203	87 221 888	231 335 041	(91 708)	969 829 193
Employee related expenses	-	-	-	(5 555 062)	-	(5 555 062)
Other Expenses	(1 817 799)	(479 887)	(231 529)	(3 964 564)	3 052 222	(3 441 557)
Finance income	1 942 388	566 182	204 824	172 778	-	2 886 172
Share of profit of associate	-	-	-	1 655 586	-	1 655 586
Other income	23 509	-	-	5 574 766	-	5 598 275
Profit before income tax expense	460 768 867	190 829 498	87 195 183	229 218 545	2 960 514	970 972 607

Reconciliation of Segment Results for 31 December 2023

	UNAUDITED HISTORICAL				Consolidation ZWL000	Total ZWL000
	Office ZWL000	Retail ZWL000	Industrial ZWL000	Other ZWL000		
Assets						
Investment Properties	504 006 000	210 147 460	94 780 000	258 098 543	-	1 067 032 003
Trade receivables	3 767 906	1 627 516	504 247	134 435	(844)	6 033 260
Segment Assets	507 773 906	211 774 976	95 284 247	258 232 978	(844)	1 073 065 263
Other non-current assets	-	-	-	15 327 485	-	15 327 485
Current assets	-	-	-	4 468 829	-	4 468 829
Total Assets	507 773 906	211 774 976	95 284 247	278 029 292	(844)	1 092 861 577
Current Liabilities	5 930 433	962 456	1 769 752	7 392 921	844	16 056 406
Capital expenditure	9 689 506	41 751	-	82 640	-	9 813 898

Segment reporting for the period ended 31 December 2022

	UNAUDITED HISTORICAL				Consolidation ZWL000	Total ZWL000
	Office ZWL000	Retail ZWL000	Industrial ZWL000	Other ZWL000		
Revenue	1 031 987	711 992	219 191	146 072	(7 669)	2 101 573
Property expenses and allowance for credit losses	(920 708)	(384 437)	(88 472)	(98 374)	-	(1 491 991)
Segment Results	111 279	327 555	130 719	47 698	(7 669)	609 582
Fair value adjustment - Investment properties	38 875 000	17 755 640	8 241 000	22 533 610	-	87 405 250
Segment Profit	38 986 279	18 083 195	8 371 719	22 581 308	(7 669)	88 014 832
Employee related expenses	-	-	-	(286 238)	-	(286 238)
Other Expenses	(133 004)	(65 684)	(44 237)	(346 353)	243 275	(346 002)
Finance income	856 129	-	-	439 989	-	1 296 118
Share of profit of associate	-	-	-	114 622	-	114 622
Other income	179 113	57 154	39 767	34 408	-	310 442
Profit before income tax expense	39 888 517	18 074 665	8 367 249	22 537 737	235 606	89 103 774

Reconciliation of Segment Results for 31 December 2022

	UNAUDITED HISTORICAL				Consolidation ZWL000	Total ZWL000
	Office ZWL000	Retail ZWL000	Industrial ZWL000	Other ZWL000		
Assets						
Investment Properties	48 340 000	22 248 440	10 315 000	28 430 400	-	109 333 840
Trade receivables	377 648	50 902	38 749	42 150	(844)	508 605
Segment Assets	48 717 648	22 299 342	10 353 749	28 472 550	(844)	109 842 445
Other non-current assets	-	-	-	485 874	-	485 874
Current assets	-	-	-	1 590 027	-	1 590 027
Total Assets	48 717 648	22 299 342	10 353 749	30 548 451	(844)	111 918 346
Current Liabilities	291 604	88 736	55 843	483 039	844	920 066
Capital expenditure	27 862	60 155	-	97 853	-	185 870

24

Related Party disclosures

The financial statements include transactions between First Mutual Properties Limited and other subsidiaries of First Mutual Holdings Limited. The following table provides the total amount of transactions, which have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year.

Transactions and balances with related Companies

The following table provide the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties during the year ended 31 December 2023:

Company	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED			UNAUDITED HISTORICAL		
	Group Company Payables ZWL000	Group Company receivables ZWL000	Rentals charged to Group Companies ZWL000	Group Company Payables ZWL000	Group Company receivables ZWL000	Rentals charged to Group Companies ZWL000
- First Mutual Holdings Limited	-	27 363	1 486 786	-	27 363	567 115
- First Mutual Life Assurance Company (Private) Limited	42 015	-	3 495 155	42 015	-	1 333 181
- First Mutual Reinsurance Company Limited	-	31 279	327 585	-	31 279	124 953
- First Mutual Health Company (Private) Limited	1 360 413	-	1 624 828	1 360 413	-	619 769
- First Mutual Microfinance (Private) Limited	-	163	37 474	-	163	14 294
- First Mutual Funeral Services (Private) Limited	-	6 769	68 877	-	6 769	26 272
- First Mutual Wealth Management (Private) Limited	-	41 552	158 995	-	41 552	60 646
- NicosDiamond Insurance Limited	353 731	-	66 355	353 731	-	25 310
- First Mutual Health Services (Private) Limited	-	75 007	-	-	75 007	-
	1 756 159	182 133	7 266 055	1 756 159	182 133	2 771 540

Other directors interests*

*During the 2023 year the Group rented out premises to Eazstar Investments (Private) Limited, of which the spouse of one of the directors of the Company, is director and controlling shareholder. The Group also rented out premises to Anup Zimbabwe (Private) Limited of which one of the directors of the Company has 25.5% shareholding. The rentals were at market rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

24

Related Party disclosures (continued)

The following table provide the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties during the year ended 31 Dec 2022:

Company	AUDITED INFLATION ADJUSTED			UNAUDITED HISTORICAL		
	Group Company Payables ZWL000	Group Company receivables ZWL000	Rentals charged to Group Companies ZWL000	Group Company Payables ZWL000	Group Company receivables ZWL000	Rentals charged to Group Companies ZWL000
- First Mutual Holdings Limited	-	3 599	412 494	-	748	47 221
- First Mutual Life Assurance Company (Private) Limited	-	36 090	958 475	-	7 503	109 723
- First Mutual Reinsurance Company Limited	-	30 034	91 120	-	6 244	10 431
- First Mutual Health Company (Private) Limited	134 769	-	420 489	28 018	-	48 136
- First Mutual Microfinance (Private) Limited	-	-	5 490	-	-	628
- First Mutual Funeral Services (Private) Limited	884	-	19 504	184	-	2 233
- First Mutual Wealth Management (Private) Limited	-	8 583	44 215	-	1 784	5 062
- NicosDiamond Insurance Limited	-	204	27 527	-	43	3 151
	135 653	78 510	1 979 314	28 202	16 322	226 585

Other directors interests*

*During the 2022 year the Group rented out premises to Eazstar Investments (Private) Limited, of which the spouse of one of the directors of the Company, is director and controlling shareholder. The Group also rented out premises to Anup Zimbabwe (Private) Limited of which one of the directors of the Company has 25.5% shareholding. The rentals were at market rates.

Unaudited Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (EXTRACT)

Unaudited Supplementary information – United States Dollars Financial Statements

1.

Background

Since 2018, Zimbabwe has undergone gone several changes in the economic and monetary policy framework including the re-introduction of the Zimbabwe dollar in a multi-currency environment. During the year, macroeconomic developments continued to be negatively impacted by price and exchange rate volatility. Another trend was increasing dollarisation of economy. Significant policy interventions were implemented towards the end of the period aimed at slowing down the rate of local currency depreciation and resultant inflationary pressures. To curb against the risk of currency volatility and to maintain product relevance, most of our clients either migrated to USD policies or maintained ZWL policies that adjusted in line with inflation trends. The above developments resulted in First Mutual Properties Limited earning approximately, 70% of its rental income in foreign currency.

Over time, the ZWL inflation adjusted financial information has become less useful to users due to distortions arising from multiple exchange rates in the environment and the moderate correlation between inflation and exchange rate trends. Supplementary information has been added to provide a more complete picture of the performance of the Group to our stakeholders. To enhance usefulness of the supplementary information presented below, several assumptions which consider the various economic and policy developments that the country is currently experiencing, including but not limited to inflation and exchange rate movements.

2.

Methodology

- The following methodology was undertaken in preparing the financial information presented below:
- Segregate the pure USD transactions and balances (including all transactions denominated in other foreign currencies) from the pure ZWL transactions and balances.
 - For the Statement of profit or loss the historical ZWL transactions were translated using an average estimated economic rate and then combined with the pure USD transactions to determine at the USD equivalent amounts.
 - For the Statement of Financial Position, non-monetary items are converted at the estimated economic rate on the date of acquisition or disposal and for monetary items the estimated closing economic rate is used with resultant foreign exchange gain or losses arising from non-USD currencies.

Shown below is summarised information:

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended 31 December 2023

	Unaudited 31-Dec-23 USD000	Unaudited 31-Dec-22 USD000	Growth %
Rental Income	6 427	4 701	37%
Net foreign exchange movements	(145)	(287)	50%
Net Operating Income	6 282	4 414	42%
Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties	7 581	-	-
Profit Before Taxation	9 560	964	892%
Profit For The Period	6 832	791	763%

Unaudited Consolidated Statement Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

	Unaudited 31-Dec-23 USD0000	Unaudited 31-Dec-22 USD000	Growth %
ASSETS			
Other assets	2 598	3 054	(15%)
Investment property	124 761	114 239	9%
Cash and cash equivalents	262	967	(73%)
Total assets	127 621	118 260	8%
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholder equity	113 124	106 350	6%
Total equity	113 124	106 350	6%
Total liabilities	14 497	11 910	22%
Total equity and liabilities	127 621	118 260	8%